

No. 15-674

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**INTERVENORS-RESPONDENTS JANE DOES'
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

ADAM P. KOHSWEENEY
GABRIEL MARKOFF
SAMUEL WILSON
MALLORY JENSEN
JUAN CAMILO MÉNDEZ
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

LINDA J. SMITH
DLA PIPER LLP
2000 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067

THOMAS A. SAENZ
NINA PERALES
(Counsel of Record)
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND
110 Broadway, Ste. 300
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 224-5476
nperales@maldef.org

Attorneys for Intervenors-Respondents Jane Does

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS CAUSING ONGOING INJURY TO NATIONAL SECURITY, THE PUBLIC FISC, AND MILLIONS OF INDIVIDUALS LIVING IN MIXED- STATUS FAMILIES	3
A. The Injunction Is Interfering With The DHS Secretary’s Decision To Focus DHS’s Resources On The Removal Of Serious Criminals, Terrorists, And Other Threats To Public Safety	4
B. While The Injunction Is In Place, Potential Recipients Of Deferred Action Remain Unable To Work Legally And Support Their U.S. Citizen Children.....	8
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION UPENDS ESTABLISHED LAW BY INSTALLING THE FEDERAL COURTS AS THE ARBITERS OF IMMIGRATION POLICY DISPUTES	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. A State Cannot Base Standing On The Incidental Effects Of A DHS Guidance Statement For Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion In Immigration Enforcement.....	16
B. Respondents' Claims Are Unreviewable Because Deferred Action Is A Quintessential Exercise Of Prosecutorial Discretion, Not A Grant Of Benefits Or Immigration Status	23
C. The Deferred Action Guidance Is A General Policy Statement Not Subject To Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking.....	27
D. The Secretary's Decision To Implement The Deferred Action Guidance Was Lawful.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	20
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	16, 23, 32
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	28
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	passim
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	22
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	24, 25
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	3
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	20
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	28
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16, 18, 20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	21, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	28
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	17, 24, 26
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	17
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	15
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	9, 23
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	1
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	17
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....	27
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	24
6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	29, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)-(3).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i).....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a).....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).....	32, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1601(1).....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1601(7).....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1)(A)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(3)	11
42 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 402(y).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 414(a)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 414(a)(2)	11
42 U.S.C. § 423(c)(1)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 426.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1381 <i>et seq.</i>	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	22
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 114- 4, 129 Stat. 39 (2015).....	5
 REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 1.3(vi).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14).....	passim
20 C.F.R. § 416.202(b).....	12
20 C.F.R. § 416.1618(b).....	12
42 C.F.R. § 440.220(c)	13
42 C.F.R. § 442.255	13
Employment Authorization to Aliens in the United States, 46 Fed. Reg. 25,079 (May 5, 1981)	10
Employment Authorization; Classes of Aliens Eligible, 52 Fed. Reg. 46092 (Dec. 4, 1987).....	34
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law Redux</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 104 (2015)	35
Adam Davidson, <i>Do Illegal Immigrants Actually Hurt the U.S. Economy?</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine (Feb. 12, 2013), http://www.nytimes.com/2013/02/17/ magazine/do-illegal-immigrants- actually-hurt-the-us- economy.html?pagewanted= 1&pagewanted=all	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Applied Research Center, <i>Shattered Families: The Perilous Intersection of Immigration Enforcement and the Child Welfare System - Executive Summary</i> (Nov. 2, 2011), https://www.raceforward.org/research/reports/shattered-families?arc=1	21
Center for American Progress, <i>Administrative Action on Immigration Reform: The Fiscal Benefits of Temporary Work Permits</i> (Sept. 2014), https://cdn.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/09/OakfordAdminRelief.pdf	12
Center for American Progress, <i>Executive Action on Immigration Will Benefit Texas's Economy</i> (Nov. 2014), http://www.scribd.com/doc/248188359/Economic-Benefits-of-Executive-Action-for-Texas	13, 14
Center for American Progress, <i>The Economic Effects of Granting Legal Status and Citizenship to Undocumented Immigrants</i> (Mar. 20, 2013), https://cdn.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/EconomicEffectsCitizenship-1.pdf	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	28
Homeland Security Advisory Council, <i>Task Force on Secure Communities Findings and Recommendations</i> (Sept. 2011), https://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/hsac-task-force-on-secure-communities-findings-and-recommendations-report.pdf	7, 8
<i>ICE ERO Annual Report, FY 2013</i> , https://www.ice.gov/doclib/about/offices/ero/pdf/2013-ice-immigration-removals.pdf	7
Joanna Dreby, <i>Center for American Progress, How Today's Immigration Enforcement Policies Impact Children, Families, and Communities</i> (Aug. 20, 2012), https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/immigration/report/2012/08/20/27082/how-todays-immigration-enforcement-policies-impact-children-families-and-communities/	7, 14, 15
Memorandum, <i>Secure Communities</i> (Nov. 20, 2014), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/14_1120_memo_secure_communities.pdf	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Michael V. Maciosek et al., <i>Greater Use Of Preventive Services In U.S. Health Care Could Save Lives At Little Or No Cost</i> , 29 Health Affairs 1656 (2010), https://www.minnpost.com/sites/default/files/attachments/12-3-10_KCC-Agenda-1%20copy.pdf	13
Mike Coronos, <i>Tracking Obama's deportation numbers</i> , Reuters (Feb. 25, 2015), http://blogs.reuters.com/data-dive/2015/02/25/tracking-obamas-deportation-numbers/	7
Nat'l Ass'n of Cmty. Health Ctrs., <i>Impact of Community Health Centers</i> (Apr. 2007), http://www.nachc.com/client/documents/research/ED_Report_4.07.pdf	14
<i>New Policy Aids Families of Aliens</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 5, 1990, http://www.nytimes.com/1990/03/05/nyregion/new-policy-aids-families-of-aliens.html	10
Shoba Sivaprasad Wadhia, <i>The Role of Prosecutorial Discretion in Immigration Law</i> , 9 Conn. Pub. Int. L.J. 243 (2010)	32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety, <i>Annual Report: Fiscal Year 2014</i> (2014), https://www.txdps.state.tx.us/director_staff/public_information/annualRptFY14.pdf	19
Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety, <i>Driver License Division Fees</i> , https://www.txdps.state.tx.us/DriverLicense/fees.htm	19
Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety, <i>Operating Budget, Fiscal Year 2014</i> (2013), https://www.dps.texas.gov/LBB/operatingBudget.pdf	19
The White House Council of Economic Advisors, <i>The Economic Effects of Administrative Action on Immigration</i> (Nov. 2014), https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/docs/cea_2014_economic_effects_of_immigration_executive_action.pdf	12, 13
USC Center for the Study of Immigrant Integration, <i>The Kids Aren't Alright – But They Could Be: The Impact of [DAPA] on Children</i> (Mar. 2015), http://dornsife.usc.edu/assets/sites/731/docs/DAPA_Impact_on_Children_CSII_Brief_Final_01.pdf	14
